materials in accordance with the requirements of this chapter, including:  8 

(i) A single-family residence;  9 

(ii) A multifamily residence;  10 

(iii) A school as defined in § 16-8-7;  11 

(iv) A nonprofit corporation with annual revenue of less than thirty-five million dollars 12 

($35,000,000); and  13 

(v) A state agency, political subdivision, public area, public entity or other governmental 14 

unit.  15 

(20)(i) "Covered material" means packaging and paper products introduced in the State of 16 

Rhode Island.  17 

(ii) "Covered material" does not include covered beverage containers or exempt materials.

[...]

all other paper materials.  3 

(ii) "Paper product" does not include:  4 

(A) Bound books;  5 

(B) Conservation-grade and archival-grade paper;  6 

(C) Newspapers, including supplements or enclosures;  7 

(D) Magazines that have a circulation of fewer than ninety-five thousand (95,000) and that 8 

includes content derived from primary sources related to news and current events;  9 

(E) Copy paper;  10 

(F) Paper for use in building construction; and  11 

(G) Paper that could reasonably be anticipated to become unsafe or unsanitary to handle.

[...]

ft) that is within three (3) miles of the municipality's borders.  6 

(2) In each municipality with a population density more than one thousand (1,000) 7 

residents per square mile, have at least two (2) redemption sites;  8 

(3) In each municipality with greater than twenty-five thousand (25,000) residents but 9 

fewer than seventy-five thousand (75,000) residents, at least one redemption site in each zip code 10 

tabulation area.  11 

(d) The recycling refund producer responsibility organization or beverage producer 12 

operating an approved individual plan may establish and dissolve partnerships with any 13